Fee Schedule

Group accounts

Effective March 1, 2018

\$35 n/a n/a Free n/a	\$100 \$50 Free Free Free	\$100 \$50 n/a Free n/a
n/a Free n/a	Free Free	n/a Free
Free n/a	Free	Free
n/a		
	Free	n/a
\$25 ³ /\$50	\$254/\$200	\$75/\$200
\$25 ³ /\$50 ⁶	\$25/\$250 ⁶	\$75/\$2506
\$100	\$100	\$100
\$100/\$50	\$100/\$50	\$100/\$50
n/a	\$200/\$75	\$200/\$75
\$25	\$25	\$25
\$30	\$30	\$30
\$100	\$100	\$100
\$375	\$375	\$375
\$35/\$507	\$35/\$50 ⁷	\$35/\$50 ⁷
	\$25 ³ /\$50 ⁶ \$100 \$100/\$50 n/a \$25 \$30 \$100 \$100	\$253/\$506 \$25/\$2506 \$100 \$100 \$100/\$50 \$100/\$50 n/a \$200/\$75 \$25 \$25 \$30 \$30 \$100 \$100

Interest rates paid on cash balances or charged on debit balances are subject to change without notice. Up-to-date information on our rates is available at **b2bbank.com/dealerservices/fees.**

For more information, please call **1.800.265.6424** or visit **b2bbank.com/dealerservices.**

¹Annual administration fees are payable as at April 30th and charged per account, per year and are not pro-rated. Annual position fees are payable as at May 15th. Annual administration fees may be paid in full or in part under arrangements with mutual fund companies or other business entities, such as your dealer. If a group sponsor has fewer than five members, the applicable annual administration fee is \$125 (registered, non-registered or DPSP). ²An account is considered preferred if at least 60% of the account market value (subject to a minimum of \$15,000) is held in Mackenzie Investments funds and/or B2B Bank products (including Cash, Money Maximizer, B2B Bank High Interest Investment Account (IHIA), B2B Bank GICs, Laurentian Trust GICs, LBC Trust GICs or Laurentian Bank GICs) at the time of billing. Accounts with a market value below \$15,000 must be 100% comprised of Mackenzie Investments funds and/or B2B Bank products. If an account does not meet these criteria, it is subject to regular account fees. Neither B2B Bank nor B2B Bank Intermediary Services Inc. (B2BBISI) is affiliated with Mackenzie Financial Corporation. ³First two partial withdrawals per calendar year are free. ⁴Withdrawal fees are not applicable on non-registered accounts. ⁵Transfer out fees may be paid in full or in part under arrangements with mutual fund companies or other business entities, such as your dealer. ⁴A full annual administration fee, without any fee reductions, will also be charged on a full transfer out, unless within 60 days following the April 30th preceding such transfer request [i) the transfer out request will expire at the end of each trading day. Fees will be charged on partial and fully filled orders. Only one fee will apply if several partial fills are not guaranteed and all trade orders will expire at the end of each trading day. Fees will be charged on partial and fully filled orders. Only one fee will apply if several partial fills are required to complete a trade order within the same trading day. Al

time without prior notice. Federal and provincial sales taxes may apply to fees. B2B Bank Intermediary Services Inc. is an AMF-regulated dealer operating in Quebec and does not endorse nor promote any investment products, programs or strategies. B2B Bank is a trademark used under license

